
ANTI-DIABETIC EFFECT OF COFFEE ON ALLOXAN INDUCED
DIABETIC RATS

NURFARHANA MUHAMAD HAKIMI

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



ABSTRACT

ANTI DIABETIC EFFECT OF COFFEE ON ALLOXAN INDUCED
DIABETIC RATS

Coffee is widely known as the antioxidant reagent that helping people in reducing
sleepiness. Nevertheless, the chemical components in coffee are also in reducing the
blood glucose level of diabetic infected organism which not very well known yet.
This is study is on purpose to indicate and prove that the coffee are having an abilities
in reducing the blood glucose level and body weight of the Alloxan induced diabetic
rats. Out of 5 samples of diabetic rats are used, the administration of coffee treatment
showed the positive result on final reading in decreasing blood glucose level and
body weight. For the negative control which is the rat are treated with only distilled
water are showing the negative result on final reading which indicating the increasing
in reading ofblood glucose level and body weight of the rats. For the positive control
of the experiment, which the rat are treated using metformin, the result is showing the
positive result in lowering blood glucose level and body weight on final reading. In
focus of finding the best concentration of coffee that can lowering blood glucose
level was in 20% of coffee concentration from a reading 11.8 mmoVdL to 5.3
mmoVdL while for lowering body weight 30% of coffee concentration showing the
best reading by lowering 232.19 gram to 215.76 gram. Thus, the coffees are having
the mechanism that can lower the blood glucose and body weight of diabetic rats.

IX



Raw material
Chemical
Apparatus

Induction ofAlloxan
Preparation of coffee solutions
Oral administration of coffee
Experimental Design

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significant of the Study
1.4 Objective of the study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Anti-diabetics Action Mechanism
2.2 Chemical Compound of Coffee

2.2.1 Anti-diabetic effect of coffee
2.3 Diabetes Mellitus

2.3.1 Type 1 Diabetes Mellitus
2.3.2 Type 2 Diabetes Mellitus
2.3.3 Diabetes in Malaysia

2.4 Alloxan
2.5 Animal Model to Study the Diabetes Mellitus
2.6 Metfonnin

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1
3.1.2
3.1.3

3.2 Method
3.2.1
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.2.4

IV

PAGE

111

IV

vi
vii
viii
IX

X

1
3
3
4

5
6
7
10
11
12
13
15
16
17

19
19
19
19
20
20
21
22
23



3.2.5 Blood sample collection
3.2.6 Body weight measurement

3.3 Statistical Analysis

24
25

26

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Effect of Coffee on Blood Glucose Level ofRats 27

4.1.1 Diabetic blood glucose level 29
4.1.2 Anti-diabetic mechanism ofcoffee in reducing blood glucose 29

level
4.2 Effect ofCoffee on Body Weight ofRats 31

4.2.1 Diabetic body weight. 33
4.2.2 Anti-diabetic mechanism of coffee in lowering body weight 33

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 35

CITED REFERENCES 36
APPENDICES 40
CURRICULUM VITAE 42

v



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE TITLE PAGE

3.1 Induction ofAlloxan 20

3.2 Oral administrations using oral gavage 22

3.3 Blood sample taken at the tail area 23

3.4 Blood sample reading using AccuCheck 24

3.5 Body Weight measurement 25

4.1 Effect of coffee on blood glucose level 28

4.2 Effect of coffee on blood glucose level 32

vii


