ANTI-DIABETIC EFFECT OF COFFEE ON ALLOXAN INDUCED DIABETIC RATS

NURFARHANA MUHAMAD HAKIMI

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017

ABSTRACT

ANTI DIABETIC EFFECT OF COFFEE ON ALLOXAN INDUCED DIABETIC RATS

Coffee is widely known as the antioxidant reagent that helping people in reducing sleepiness. Nevertheless, the chemical components in coffee are also in reducing the blood glucose level of diabetic infected organism which not very well known yet. This is study is on purpose to indicate and prove that the coffee are having an abilities in reducing the blood glucose level and body weight of the Alloxan induced diabetic rats. Out of 5 samples of diabetic rats are used, the administration of coffee treatment showed the positive result on final reading in decreasing blood glucose level and body weight. For the negative control which is the rat are treated with only distilled water are showing the negative result on final reading which indicating the increasing in reading of blood glucose level and body weight of the rats. For the positive control of the experiment, which the rat are treated using metformin, the result is showing the positive result in lowering blood glucose level and body weight on final reading. In focus of finding the best concentration of coffee that can lowering blood glucose level was in 20% of coffee concentration from a reading 11.8 mmol/dL to 5.3 mmol/dL while for lowering body weight 30% of coffee concentration showing the best reading by lowering 232.19 gram to 215.76 gram. Thus, the coffees are having the mechanism that can lower the blood glucose and body weight of diabetic rats.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

ACI TAI LIS' LIS' LIS' ABS ABS	KNOWLEDGE BLE OF CONT F OF TABLES F OF FIGURE F OF ABBREV STRACT STRAK	MENTS ENTS S TATIONS	iii iv vi vii viii ix x
СН	APTER 1: INT	RODUCTION	
1.1	Background S	tudy	1
1.2	Problem State	ment	3
1.3	Significant of	the Study	3
1.4	Objective of t	he study	4
СН	APTER 2: LIT	ERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Anti-diabetics	Action Mechanism	5
2.2	Chemical Cor	Chemical Compound of Coffee	
	2.2.1 Aı	nti-diabetic effect of coffee	7
2.3	Diabetes Mell	itus	10
	2.3.1 Ту	pe 1 Diabetes Mellitus	11
	2.3.2 Ту	pe 2 Diabetes Mellitus	12
	2.3.3 Di	abetes in Malaysia	13
2.4	Alloxan		15
2.5	Animal Mode	l to Study the Diabetes Mellitus	16
2.6	Metformin		17

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY 3.1 Materials

3.1	Materials		19
	3.1.1	Raw material	19
	3.1.2	Chemical	19
	3.1.3	Apparatus	19
3.2	Method		20
	3.2.1	Induction of Alloxan	20
	3.2.2	Preparation of coffee solutions	21
	3.2.3	Oral administration of coffee	22
	3.2.4	Experimental Design	23

	3.2.5	Blood sample collection	24
	3.2.6	Body weight measurement	25
3.3	Statistic	al Analysis	26
CHA	APTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Effect o	f Coffee on Blood Glucose Level of Rats	27
	4.1.1	Diabetic blood glucose level	29
	4.1.2	Anti-diabetic mechanism of coffee in reducing blood glucose level	29
4.2	Effect o	f Coffee on Body Weight of Rats	31
	4.2.1	Diabetic body weight.	33
	4.2.2	Anti-diabetic mechanism of coffee in lowering body weight	33
CHA	APTER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	35
CIT	ED REFI	CRENCES	36
APP	ENDICE		40
CUP	CRICULI	JM VITAE	42

.

APPENDICES	
CURRICULUM	VITAE

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE
3.1	Induction of Alloxan	20
3.2	Oral administrations using oral gavage	22
3.3	Blood sample taken at the tail area	23
3.4	Blood sample reading using AccuCheck	24
3.5	Body Weight measurement	25
4.1	Effect of coffee on blood glucose level	28
4.2	Effect of coffee on blood glucose level	32